PARTS BOOK

TRONIC 6 F

Autimatic industrial lockstitch
sewing machine

‘ °
“texit



1. 140

s
Housing component




Rc)j ﬁ) new p%’c% No. Part name Name of parts %ﬁ
I 280001041 250k A Winder assembly I
1-1 991001041— Ly Bobbin holder I
1-2 991001041 3 G4 Roll 1
1-3 991001041—15 AT Screw |
1—4 991001041—14 B Bobbin clamp |
1-5 99100]041—12 B EER Spindle press arm handle |
1—6 991001041— H2ATMAX12 Screw M4x12 |
-7 99100]041—1 *& Jump ring 2
1-8 28000]041—] 75 4% Bk Coil holder I
1-9 280001041— 2k BN Coil spring post [
1-10 991001041—19 B R R Spring I
1=11 991001041—11 - 4 B 36 Gasket I
1-12 991001041-9— 3 M6 I By Spindle clamp shaft I
1-13 991001041-9— B EL B Spindle clamp CAM I
1—14 991001041 9 2 $2 £TMBX5 Screw Mb5x5 I
1—15 991001041— O P9 O—ring I
1-16 280001041— ek B R Bearing 2
=17 991001041— Y Y Base around the spool |
1-18 991001041— 2505 reel I
1-19 991001041— %% HE29 (Gasket I
1-20 280001041 4 AR Winding lever shaft I
1=21 991001041—17 BB AT Winding lever I
122 991001041—18 BEGMNHE Reset spring [
2 991001056G R0 BB Bobbin washer |
3 GT6001045 2K & BWE) Thread tension asm I
3—1 280001045—1 3 4 42 5 Tension nut I
3—2 991001045—4 &K Thread tension disk presser |
3=3 9910010453 KL BE Tension spring I
3—4 991001045-5 TEM Thread tension guide 2
3-5 GT6001045—1 B AT Tension post I
3—6 9910010456 % & H(T) Tension nut I
4 991009001 hE Oil sight window I
5 991009002 HEOA Rubber ring 1
6 M080500810 250 B E AT Screw Mb5x10 3
7 991001005 W E Rubber plug 3
8 991001043 g% 7] Knife I
9 8093574005 EEYE S Screw SM 9/64x40 L=5.4 2
10 880002005 b g & Rubber plug I
1 GT6001010 BHLE R Motor housing I
12 M180500825 Y247 Screw M5 =25 I
13 M180500820B ) Screw M5 L=20 3
14 030307017 LG E Right pin rubber plug |
15 288001018 THELE Lower shaft blind hole plug I
16 030304031 BB TFHILE Lift the shaft hole plug 2
17 2800010196 NSk 2 B Small clamp assembly I
171 280001019—5 NS 2 82 B Thread tension nut I
17-2 991001019—4 N % Thread tension spring |
17-3 9910010193 N EEM Thread tension disk 2
1 7—4 991001019-2 N T A Thread tension guide |
17-5 991001019—1 NS 2 B2 4T Small clip line screw I
18 281001025G T LB Thread tension asm I
18—1 281001025—1 s 4 42 Tension nut I
182 991001025-2 & b5 Rotating stopper |
18—3 991001025-3 k5% Clamping spring [
18—4 991001025—4 & EH Thread tension disk presser |
18—5 991001025-5 &M Thread tension disk 2
18—6 991001025—6 44T Tension post |
18—7 9910010257 P&k & Take—up spring |
18-8 9910010258 hEERT B Tension post socket I
19 TC0000053—b TR AT Tension releasing L=30mm |
20 991009013 R T AEAT Oil pump support screw |
21 5044762810 PEAT B 97 E AT Screw SM 3/16x28 L=6 1
22 991001021 HhEAT T E Thread take—up lever cover I

2




23
24
2b
2b
el
28
29
30
3
52
3
33-1
332
333
34
35
36
3
38
39
40
41
42
43

44
45

46
47
48
49
50
]
b2
53
b4
0o
o6
o7
58
69
60
6l
62
63

280001036
S074374005P
991001023G
5115952811
280001049
288MFLOT018
S144762805
280001037
991001028G
50443740067
991001035G
991001035-1
991001035-2
5082385602
S074374005P
100000144G
5094762809
991001033
299F01001
299F01002
5073184404
991004042
280001004
S144374006—1
5044762810
GT6L09003
991001052
5044762810
991001061
991004008
870003033
280001027G
288007015G—1
288MFLO7015G
M040400705
5094762809
288001006
288001007
5093574016
991001006
1443740061
507437065
991001007G
GT6001021

54
EE L
EY
kG B8
HEY
RS ¥
5

4K
Sy
#RAH
#K
K&

R EEL
ERAEA
ERA
HRE
B E
HER
HARD
B 4T
gl
T30 B AR
g4
£ 4 4T
KT %4
e
B R
BR4
+%
e
WEHH
5 4
e
GERY
2e
FHR

b H R
g4

B E
5

B4
ZRIENK
kAR R

Stand bar

Screw SM 11/64x40 L=6
Right line hook

Screw SM 15/64x28 L=7
Whipping

Electronic wire clamp
Screw SM 3/16x28
Flange holder

Throat plate

Screw SM 11,/64x40 L=6.3
Slide plate asm

Slide plate

Bed slide spring

Screw SM 3/32x56 =22
Screw SM 11/64x40 L=6
Arm thread guide left
Screw SM 3/16x28 =9
Rubber plug

Face plate

Panel mat

Screw SM 1/8x40 L=4
Gasket

Arm il shifld

Screw

Screw SM 3/16x28 =6
Lamp switch group

Oil plate assembly

Screw SM 3/16x28 =6
Plastic clamp

Jump ring

Rubber gasket

Loose thread auxiliary nail
Sealing gasket

Thread release

Screw M4

Screw SM 3/64x28

Rear window panel

Rear window pad

Screw SM 9/64x40 =12
Rubber plug

Screw SM 11/16x40 L=6
Screw SM 11/64x40 L=6
Three eyes over the line board
Chassis bottom panel assembly

- — — oM - —DnNnh - - - - — —T Do~ - — DD - — —Dn - - - - — — — /I~

_ —_= —_ —= —= DD — — © P —




2.| EHERE . BRZAREF

Upper shaft components and Pick wire components




Rg‘ﬁ new part No. Par?ﬁme Name of parts %&yﬁ ﬁt%
1 991002002 W& EHE Thread take—up crank shaft ]
2 991002001 A EFHEL Screw SM 15/64x28 L=13 1
3 991002004H-2 h&EAF Pick rod ]
4 991009008 e Oil ling ]
5 991002019 WEFH g E Rubber ]
6 W22081605 #E Gasket ]
7 991002004 & Take—up—lever 1
8 991002005-2 hEHA Pick bearing ]
9 991002006 k& B Needle bar crank 1
10 991002007 A Needle bar crank rod 1
I 9910020051 KA R A Needle bearing ]
12 991002008 ALy Gl Left screw SM 9,/64x28 L=16 ]
13 288MFL02010 ot Armshaft !
14 280003036~ Vil 0il" wool ]
15 030302022 BEE Rubber plug ]
16 991009016 5% W Bobbin pulley 1
17 S144574006 B e Screw SM 11/64x40 L=6 1
18 991002017 FHgs Upper shaft front sleeve 1
19 §116354006 247 Screw SM 1/4x40 L=6 ]
20 §154374006 247 Screw SM 9/32x28 L=8.5 ]
2 991002009K S AR Needle lever crank 1
22 991002009-3 0R & Rubber ring ]
23 8077142815 247 Screw SM 9/32x28 L=15 ]
24 870002008 LHwE Bushing intermediate 1
25 991002015 A Upper shaft retaining ring ]
26 991003014 R S Gear asm |
21 288002011 IHEE Upper shaft back sleeve ]
28 M140601008 A Screw M5 3
29 991002028 Bt 4h A Coupling A ]
30 M140601006 4 Screw M6 3
3 991002023 X4 B Coupling B ]
32 40103035 # A Electrical machinery 1
33 M140500806 AT Screw Mo 3
34 280002022 Fi Hand wheel ]
35 M180500816 247 Screw Mo 4
36 280002014 BEAK Spring shim 4
37 280001066—1 BREE Conductor clamp ]
38 991002013 THEERH Upper shaft rear sleeve oil seal ]
39 §116354008 DB IEET Screw SM 1/4x40 L=8 2
40 5116354006 42 41 Screw SM 1/4x40 L=6 2




| 3JstATaeE. BEEG. T

Pin,Vertical shaft and Lower shaft assembly

1
2

g




=
©oo\|@m_;>wro—%
.E

_ O

O oo — o O == I DO

Do Do
_

TN N N N G N N N DO DO DO DO DO DO DO Do
~ OO O &> G DO — OO o — OO O & DO

newﬁ;ﬂrt%No :
991003001
280003036R
991003002
9910030030LC
991003032A—1
S074374007P
991003032A-2
991003008
991003007M
5083184406
991003010G
9910030112
5073574007
991003036
991003016
5116354008
9910030161
9910030141
991003017
991003019
5145952806
991003021
5145952806
144374006
288MFLO3022
5084574011
991003023
991003029
TC00000047
9910030152
030306031
168051401
991003028
LLT122
991003020
288005019
5116354008

Par?ﬁme

HHFLLE
HELEWE
HifLE

kil

e
SRR
BRI
HTE
HHT B84
B4
HHALH
ik
Rkt bl
it

S PR
AR R4

(S

3

EHTE
ERTA4H
EnLEREET
THA6%
THERBES
THEEET
T
TR

ok
A 4

R

2

THHU SRS
THiE
E%@%%ﬂ
W
THE
THEE
MR ELT

Name of parts

Cap

Needle rod covered with linoleum
Needle bar bushing upper
Needle bar

Slide block

Screw SM 11/64x40 L=7
Silde block base

Needle bar bushing lower
Needle bar thread guide
Screw SM 1 /8x44 =5
Needle bar thread guide
Needle DBxI #12

Screw SM 9/64x40 [=6
Needle rod holder asm
Pinion agm

Screw SM 1/4x40 1=8
Upright shaft bushing upper
Upright shaft

Upright shaft bushing lower
Pinion asm

Screw SM 15,/64x28 L=6
Pinion asm

Screw SM 15,/64x28 L=6
Screw SM 11/64x40 L=5
Lower shaft

Screw SM 11,/64x40 L=11
Bobbin case holder

Bobbin

Bobbin case

Hook asm

Lower shaft front sleeve oil sea
Lower shaft front meta
Screw

0il core

Thrust collar asm

Bushing rear

Screw SM 1 /4x40 L=8

W

D — — — = — = = = a s s pD — = — s sy s s s s s s s P — s — — —




4. =R

Press rod unit

14

26=4 25-b 25—6 25—7




=
S
i

- OO O I~ 3 DD —

e < © B @ o ]

o —~ OO O B> N DO — O

Do o
—_— ©

211
212
21-3
214
22

23

24

25

25-1
25-2
25-3
2o—4
25-5
25-6
25-7
25-8

nevﬁ?r? No.
991004028A
991004029
991004033
280004006
991004031
991004009
991004036
5073574011
991004005
991004041
5116354006
991004002
991004042
991004001
991004003
LBI112
268003013
991004010
991004007
991004039—1
GT6L03007
GT6LO3007—1
280004019—1
2800040194
9910040322
115034201
991002036
991004008

GT6001392
11001822

11001737
GT6001392—1
11001230
GT6001392-2
11001388
11001736
11000219

Parf rﬂém

AEREA 4
HERH
Efe®
E#

KR

ki
R 4T
EHE
EF
sREg
4T

o
EBRF
0%
ERHE
B AT
WA
iki%iE P
AR
WAy
BEHAA
#EMRAH
#E

ER# B
Fob

£

%

T B R4
BEMEAAT
BEHS AR
= lng 4
#EBTR
83

BEY
5
L

Name of parts

Pressure regulating nut assembly

Presser adjurting spring
Presser guide bar

Presser bar guide bracket
Presser bar

Presser foot asm

Presser foot protection frame
Screw SM 9/64x40 L=11
Presser bar bushing lower
Oil baffle cap

Screw SM 1/4x40 L=6
Screw SM 9/64 1=9.5
Gasket

Presser wrench

Rubber ring

Press foot wrench CAM
Shoulder screw

Shoulder screw

Link shaft

Gasket

Knee liftig cross rod asm
Lift foot pull rod

Lift presser foot front lever
Washer

Press foot lift plate
Cushion pad

Rubber ring

Jump ring

Press foot crank assembly
Lift press foot back lever
Lift foot guide plate
Shoulder screw

Press foot top plate

Nut

Spring catch

Lift foot crank

Tension spring




5. [ R

Feed part

19 X 4
18 \@“,”
7‘)'5 - <)
17 -2 R
16 o Sy S "\\ )
‘)/ {’!?’/\\\.\ 3 ] "‘ 6 5
sho R Y
%)
109

10



W | ot ot - S
[ 730F204025A KERAY Large connecting rod assembly I
[-1 5093574006 FR OB E AT Screw SM 9/64x40 L=6 2
-2 991002026 FHECDENR Cover plate 1
-3 991005012 EHER Feed connecting rod I
[—4 507635401 F R B 4T Screw SM 1/4x40 L=11 2
[=5 9910020102 ER RO Feed eccentric 1
-6 991005015 B Lifting rod l
1-7 991002014 FER OB E Stop collar 1
-8 991005024 EHEEHH Short swing plate 2
-9 991005023 FRKEHH Long swing plate 2
=10 991005038 FENREEY Short coupling pin 3
=11 991005041 3 gL Feed crank l
[-12 5074762816 ¥ A a4y Screw SM 3/16x28 L=15 1
=13 5073574006 i 8 4T Screw SM 9/64x40 L=8 1
[—14 730F204025A—1 B g K4 Long coupling pin I
=15 N21 7142805 B FEF Nut l
1-16 5074762814 BEEhREL Screw SM 3/16x28 L=15 1
=17 991005043 BEEER Lift back crank I
1-18 991005045 BT EFBLEL Hinge Screw 1
1-19 5083574004 FHE AL Screw SM 9/64x40 L=4 1
120 288004025E FRE B Feed swing seat plate l
2 2688004013 B EA4 Swing seat right pin I
3 288MFLO4026 BA Feed spool !
4 288MFLO4039 LI Feed driving shaft l
i 991002015 #E Check ring 2
6 §126354004 AT Screw SM 1/4x40 L=6 4
7 991005049 BH LTHHE Feed cloth lift axle front cover 2
8 991005030 IS | Shaft position circlip 2
9 991005054 X Fork l
10 5204374012 T84 Screw SM 11/64x40 L=12 l
I 991005033DG TR Feed bar asm 1
12 991005031 AT Feed dog 1
13 5073184406 BT Screw SM 1/8x44 L=6 2
14 5074762812 F 4T Screw SM 11/64x40 L=12 l
15 5084374007 R4 Screw SM 11/64x40 L=7 1
16 991005029 FRECH Bracket eccentric pin l
17 991005052G FRER Dental crank 1
I8 2880003036 14 Wool felt 2
19 280005062 NI Oil seal 2
20 286004030 EHBTHE Send cloth lifting braces 2
2 991005026 By EL4 Swing seat left pin l
22 991002001 29 Sorew SM 15/64x28 L=15 !
23 GT6001381 B Backfeed crank agsembly 1
251 GT6001391-1 Bl R B Backfeed crank l
232 GT6001391-2 B3k B E AT Backfeed connecting rod ]
23-3 GT6001391-3 Bl Reverse feed crank pin 1
23—4 M140500806 AT Screw M5 L=6 1
23-5 M180500816 AT Screw M L=16 l
24 288004040 +£ Jump  ring 1
25 500015011 D] Oil seal 1
26 40103185 CESZaR] Stepping motor ]
27 M180400714 8247 Screw M4 L=14 1

11




6.

Wire cutting unit(single

B2 3R (7))

0

blade)

Reﬁtﬁ: new part No. Par% ﬁgme Nare of parts %’Q}E ﬁt%
] 991006005 7] Moving blade ]
2 991006004 24 Screw 3
3 288036001 T4 Knife holder ]
4 9910060098 BET] Dead knife ]
5 5123574014 ENRGEA Screw ]
6 288E06040 AE K Distributor plate ]
7 50735740061 24 Screw SM 9/64x40 ]
8 5043574005 24 Screw ]
9 N210330703 g4 Nut ]
10 M040300506 A Screw 3
I 280006007 TEER Tool rest press plate ]
12 280006011 W4T Shoulder screw 2
13 288056009 T REFF Tool rest connecting rod ]
14 5184763214 247 Screw ]
15 280006012 o R R Cut wire [imit crank ]
16 280006015 2ME Reset spring ]
17 5145952806 24 Screw ]
18 GTB006016 VIEEES Tangential shaft sleeve ]
19 10132344 FEE e Cut wire drive crank ]
20 M180500820 AT Screw Mo ]
21 110005496G FESE AL Cutting fork crank 1
22 40103306 B L(30) Electrical machinery !
23 M180500814 24 Screw 4
24 280002014 i1 Gasket 4

12




IR

| pan unit

Am

53
2

Rji newﬁp?rt% No. Part name S0 B [ %{W ﬁg
f 991009019 EN:E Recycled felt |
2 991009005 EhEeR Return the linoleum clip !
3 5044762810 8247 Screw SM 3/16x28 L=10 [
4 991009007 B % Return pipe clamp |
5 991009006 B Oil return pipe 1
6 2688009014 WRAH Ol pump group I
7 GT6007007 %@7}% Oil sponge I
8 750F208003 IR Upper supply line l
9 991009015 W 0il pipe joint !
10 280009012 NEE Small ol pipe l
[ 100000283 g Magnet I
12 S077942407 ik Sere !
13 5074374010 8247 Screw [

13




Rﬁi new part No. Part name M %@i ﬁoE
14 Z8D15005 B A Screw I
15 288006018 HE R H A Oil box gasket I
16 380082801 WEXE Tubing support |
I7 M180500812 47 Screw M5 L=10 I
18 1199279 W Pipeline 2
19 0000660015 ORE 0—ring 2
20 380082101 NGl Screw 2
21 288001029 YK E Rubber plug 2
22 991009008C e Oil line 2
23 288006023 WEE Tubing clamp 4
24 280010028 W Glib 4
25 760000282 OR 0—ring I
26 5077932811 4] Screw I
2t 5093574005 g4 Screw 4
28 288006029 B 4 Wire  clamp I
29 GT6006021 WA Oil pan group l
30 M180500820B g4 Screw 4
3l 280002014 # K Gasket 4
32 288006017 ﬁwﬂ{# Float assembly [
33 288006011 HENE Fuel window |

14




sk Ar

[8e

S

Electronic control

unit

Rgﬁ new part No. Part name Nane of paris %%yi ﬁg
I 40208072 B Electronic control l
2 10118224 RS Electronic controlled side cover l
3 5094762818 24T Screw SM 3/16x28 L=18 3
4 288009004 ke Wire box l
5 5094762809 4T Screw SM 3/16x28 [=9 2
6 403032061 BEETZ Operating box lower cover l
7 5073574006~ AT Screw SM 9/64x40 L=6 I
8 40303206 ITE Viewing screen |
9 288010005G TREREL Screen adapter |

15




9. it e ean

Cable tray components

16



newﬁpﬁt% No. Par? ig};me Nare of parts %’&E
991013001 T EHH Thread stand asm l
991013008 SERTH R K Spool rest rod rubber cap I
991013010 SEFLY Spool rest rod upper 1
N210500805 BRFEL B Nut M5 2
991013011 ERREL Spool rest rod joint 1
M090500814 BRAELEL Screw Mox 14 2
991013014 RERTY Spool rest rod lower 1
991013019 SEREEZHELE Washer 16x30x2.6 2
991013020 TEHERBEELAE Spring washer 1
991013018 SEREEEH Nut M6x1.5 l
991013007 SEREE Thread guide arm joint 2
1090601016 REmEFEY Screw M6x16 2
991013015 T4 HE Thread guide 2
991013009 REREH Spool rest arm 2
991013002 % A 4 Spool retainer 2
991013003 L&A Spool pin 2
991013004 4B Spool rest cushion 2
991013005 SE Spool rest 2
991013016 kS Spring washer 2
991013017 SEAER Nut M5 2

17




Accessories

10. |Mi &

29

aaae/

18



Rﬁﬁ) new part No. Par? 4:}gme Name of parts %t&ﬁ ﬁt%
] 0403036 WA Qil reservoir asm |
2 280014012 I E #A Vibration isolation pad A 2
5 260014013 I E 48 Vibration isolation pad B 2
4 9100030112 HLADBXI #12 Needle DBx1 #£12 2
5 GTE011005 LSRG Machine specification |
6 GT6011006 B Electronic control manual ]
1 288011012 i€ Head strut ]
8 991014001 iR 2 Head connection hook 2
9 991014003 Mk E BB Head connecting hook seat 2
10 991014006 gu7 () Screw  driver(small) 1
I 991014005 Ba (d) Screw  driver(mendium) 1
12 991014004 BT (%) Screw driver(large) 1
13 TC0000279 B Magnet |
14 991003029 3 Cop lateh 2
15 991014008 MELE Bow cap ]
16 990000002A BELER Speed controller ]
17 991014018 BRERERL Screw SM 15/64x28 L=10 3
18 991014002 B4 Nail 8
19 991014018 B®E BT Speed controller pull rod |
20 990000010 B RfE(FENE) Electric wire ]
21 900027007 kg Priming funnel |
22 288011018 WFREAH Electronic knee rest assembly |
23 030310015 4 Knee control unit 1
24 288MFLT5019 #HE Pallet |
25 991014018 TEAT Pilot nail 4

19




NOTES

Dealer:

Q °
“text

20






